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Inquiry hearing case —
Failure to safeguard
a client’s credit card
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hen estate agents ask a prospective purchaser

to provide his identity card and/or credit card
at the request of the developer in promoting the first-
hand residential properties, they must state clearly the
purposes for which the identity card and/or credit card
will be used and also properly safeguard the cards to
prevent their misuse.

In this inquiry hearing case, an estate agent arranged
for a prospective purchaser to view the show flats of a
development. The agent told the prospective purchaser
that in order to enable him to obtain the price list of
the units in the development, he had to provide the
developer with the identity card and credit card of
the prospective purchaser. The agent also assured
the prospective purchaser that no amount would be
debited against his credit card since he had not signed
any document to that effect. The prospective purchaser,
therefore, gave both his identity card and credit card to
the agent in order to obtain the list.

The agent subsequently provided the prospective
purchaser with the prices of some of the units. The
prospective purchaser was not interested in the units
and requested the return of his identity card and credit
card. However, after collecting his credit card, he
discovered that several hundred thousand dollars had
been charged to it in three transactions. The agent
explained that his colleague had misunderstood the
situation, thought that the prospective purchaser would
purchase a unit, and swiped the credit card for payment
of the deposit. The prospective purchaser subsequently
obtained a refund of the amount that had been charged
to his credit card.

The EAA Disciplinary Committee was of the view that
the agent had not properly safeguarded the prospective
purchaser’s credit card and failed to discharge his
duties with due care and due diligence. As he had failed
to comply with paragraph 3.5.1 of the Code of Ethics,
he was reprimanded and a condition was attached to
his licence which required him to obtain 12 points under
the Continuing Professional Development Scheme
within a year.

Furthermore, the Disciplinary Committee found that
the estate agency company concerned had failed to
establish proper procedures or systems to supervise
or manage its frontline staff, and was thus in breach of
Section 15 of the Estate Agents Practice (General Duties
and Hong Kong Residential Properties) Regulation.
The Disciplinary Committee decided that the company
should be reprimanded and fined $20,000.
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